THE STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF ZAPATA IN THE COMMSSIONERS COURT OF ZAPATA COUNTY, TEXAS

Be it remembered, that on this the 12th day of February, A.D., 2018, the Commissioners Court of Zapata County, Texas convened in **SPECIAL SESSION** of said Court, at the regular meeting place thereof, in the Courthouse of Zapata, Texas, with the following members of said Court, to-wit:

PRESENT:

Joseph Rathmell
Paco Mendoza
Olga M. Elizondo
Eddie Martinez
Norberto Garza
Mary Jayne Villarreal-Bonoan

County Judge Commissioner, Precinct No. 1 Commissioner, Precinct No. 2 Commissioner, Precinct No. 3 Commissioner, Precinct No. 4 County Clerk and Ex-Officio Clerk of the Commissioners Court

VISITORS: Manuel Gonzalez, Jr.

WHEREUPON, the following Orders and Proceedings were had by said Court, to-wit:

MEETING CALLED TO ORDER AT 2:00 P.M. ROLL CALL BY MARY JAYNE VILLARREAL-BONOAN, COUNTY CLERK AND EX-OFFICIO CLERK OF THE COMMISSIONERS COURT PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

ORDER APPROVING ENGINEER'S RECOMMENDATION AND AWARDING PAVING CONTRACT TO RAPID HAUL LLC FOR TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE CDBG GRANT FOR 3RD, 4TH, AND 7TH STREET IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

Motion was made by Commissioner Martinez, seconded by Commissioner Mendoza, to approve the engineer's recommendation and award the paving contract to Rapid Haul, LLC, being the lowest bidder with a bid of \$318,618, for the Texas Department of Agriculture CDBG Grant #7216511 (3rd, 4th, and 7th Street Improvement Project) as requested by Manuel Gonzalez, Premier Engineering.

The above motion, being put to a vote, was approved by the affirmative vote of all members of the Court.

ADJOURN

Motion to adjourn was made by Commissioner Garza, seconded by Commissioner Martinez, and being put to a vote, was approved by the affirmative vote of all members of the Court.

There being no further business for disposition at this term, the Court adjourned.

JOSEPH RATHMELL, COUNTY JUDGE OF ZAPATA COUNTY, TEXAS

ATTEST:

MARY JAYNE VILLARREAL-BONOAN, COUNTY CLERK AND EX-OFFICIO CLERK OF THE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF ZAPATA COUNTY, TEXAS